ship 25, range 20, thence to Little Swancee river, crossing near the mill of Langton, thence to Oak Orchard near the dwelling of Charles Windross, and terminating at or near the mills of David Jones on the Oconto river in Brow county.

Compensation

SEC. 9. The said Commissioners shall receive for laying be made by SEC. . Indeed the said roads such compensation as the Supervisors of the several counties through which the roads shall run may determine: Provided, that no money shall be appropriated therefor

> from the State treasury. FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED, President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved, March 8th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

Chap. 169

An Act to lay out and establish a State road therein | named.

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Sensite

und Assembly, do enact as follows: SEC. 1. That H. G. Martin, John O'Leary, and J. Jewett,

Commissioners. appointed.

be and they are hereby appointed Commissioners to lay out a state road from some point in the village of Strongsville, in the town of Berlin and county of Marquette, on the most feasible and direct route to the town of Ceresco in the county of Fond du Lac.

Compensation may be had.

Proviso.

That said Commissioners shall receive for the laying out said road, such compensation as the Supervisors of the several counties through which the road shall run may determine: Provided that no monies in the State treasury shall be appropriated therefor.

FREDERICK W. HORN, Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved March 8th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to establish a certain road therein named.

Chap. 170 The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows: SECTION 1. That a certain road on the section line running

Declaration.

north and south between sections number; one and two, in the town of Metomen in the county of Fond du Lac, as laid out and established by the board of Supervisors of said town of Metomen, on the thirtieth day of May, A. D. one thousand eight hundred and forty-nine, is hereby declared to be a public highway.

- SEC. 2. That section seventy of chapter sixteen, of title six Suspension of the revised statutes, is hereby suspended in its operation, so ions. far as relates to the road mentioned in the foregoing section of this act.
- This act shall take effect and be in force from and Sec. 3. FREDERICK W. HORN, after its passage.

Speaker of the Assembly.

DUNCAN C. REED,

President pro tempore of the Senate.

Approved, March 8th, 1851. NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to prevent the killing of Deer in certain months, of the year.

375 Chap. 171

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate

and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. No person in this State, except Indians, shall when deer to be kill any wild buck, doe or fawn, during the months of Februa- preserved. ry, March, April, May or June.

SEC. 2. 'Any person violating any of the provisions of this renalty for vio-act, shall, upon conviction thereof, be fined a sum not more act.

than ten nor less than five dollars and costs of suit.

SEC. 3. The penalties prescribed in this act shall be sued for and recovered by and in the name of the Overseers of the Fines how re-Poor of the town where the offence was committed, in an action covered. to be commenced within three months after the commission of the offence, and shall be applied for the use of the poor of said

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect from and after the first F-18. day of May next.

FREDERICK W. HORN,

Speaker of the Assembly.

SAMUEL W. BEALL,

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate. Approved, March 10th, 1851.

NELSON DEWEY.

An Act to limit the rate of interest.

Chap. 172

The People of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senatc md Assembly, do enact as follows:

The rate of interest upon the loan or forbear-Section 1. ance of any money, goods or things in action shall be seven dollars upon one hundred dollars for one year, and after that rate Rate of interest for a greater or less sum, or for a longer or shorter time: Pro-per annum. vided, that it shall be competent for parties to contract for the payment and receipt of a rate of interest not exceeding twelve Provise. dollars on the one hundred dollars as aforesaid, in which case,